facilities, as well as fully redeemed the remaining 13% senior notes that were outstanding. In addition, in March 2004, the $10.0 million 10% convertible secured notes issued
in connection with the Crosslink financing were converted to 2.5 million shares of our common stock. As a result of these various repayments, redemption and conversion of
our older debt facilities, which have been replaced with our $86.3 million 2.5% convertible subordinated debentures, our interest expense commencing with the second quarter
of 2004 has been significantly reduced.

Income Taxes. A full valuation allowance is recorded against our deferred tax assets as management cannot conclude, based on available objective evidence, when it is
more likely than not that the gross value of its deferred tax assets will be realized. However, for the three months ended June 30, 2004, we recorded $6,000 of income tax
expense representing alternative minimum tax that we expect we will have to pay. We have previously not incurred any significant income tax expense prior to 2004 since
inception.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

Revenues. Our revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 were split between the following revenue classifications (dollars in thousands):

Six months ended June 30,

2004

%

2003

%

Recurring revenues   $ 71,754  94% $ 50,102  93%

Non-recurring revenues:

Installation and professional services   3,734  5%  2,557  5%
Other   755  1%  1,210  2%

   4,489  6%  3,767  7%

Total revenues   $ 76,243  100% $ 53,869  100%

Our revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 were geographically comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

Six months ended June 30,

2004

%

2003

%

U.S. revenues   $ 66,114  87% $ 45,761  85%
Asia-Pacific revenues   10,129  13%  8,108  15%

Total revenues   $ 76,243  100% $ 53,869  100%

We recognized revenues of $76.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2004 as compared to revenues of $53.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003, a
42% increase. We segment our business geographically between the U.S. and Asia-Pacific as further discussed below.

Our business is based on a recurring revenue model comprised of colocation, interconnection and managed infrastructure services. We consider these services recurring
as once a customer has been installed in one of our IBX hubs they are billed on a fixed and recurring basis each month for the duration of their contract, which is generally one
to three years in length. Our recurring revenues are a significant component of our total revenues comprising 94% of our total revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2004